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“Working to protect, preserve and promote the health and safety of the people
of Michigan by listening, communicating and educating our providers, in order
to effectively resolve issues and enable providers to find solutions within our
industry. We are committed to establishing customer trust and value by
providing a quality experience the first time, every time.”

-Provider Relations
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* The primary objective of the Medicaid Program is to ensure that
medically necessary services are made available to those who
would not otherwise have the financial resources to purchase
them.

* Medicaid covers medically necessary durable medical equipment,
prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS) for beneficiaries of
all ages. DMEPOQOS are covered if they are the least costly

Ove rVieW alternative that meets the beneficiary’s medical/functional need

and meet the Standards of Coverage stated in the Coverage

Conditions and Requirements Section of the Medicaid Provider

Manual.

Program

Michigan Department or Health & Human Services



Services provided must be appropriate for the specified provider

: types according to the CHAMPS Provider Enrollment (PE) online
P rovi de r Types application. The provider types and the services they may
provide are as follows:

Michigan Department or Health & Human Services



Orthotist &
Prosthetist

Prefabricated, custom-
fitted and custom
fabricated orthoses and
prostheses. Medical
Supplies related to

orthotics and
prosthetics (e.g., stump
socks, etc.). Shoes

Provider Types

Shoe
Store

Shoes, selected shoe
inserts and additions

Medical
Supplier

Durable Medical
Equipment (including
Oxygen). Medical
Supplies Prefabricated,
and specific custom
fitted orthoses (custom-
fitting may only include
simple or minor
intervention). Shoes




Volume Dual Eligible Medicaid and Medicare Beneficiaries

- Dual eligible beneficiaries are required to obtain the contracted
Pu rchase incontinent items (designated with an X) in the table found in the
Michigan Medicaid Provider Manual, Chapter Medical Supplier,

Ag reement Section 2.18 Incontinent Supplies.

Through the competitive bid L
process J&B is currently the Beneficiaries Exempt from the MDHHS Volume

incontinence supply Purchase Contract
contractor for the State of

Michigan for beneficiaries

* Based on dual eligibility, specific beneficiaries may be exempt from
: - obtaining services from the MDHHS Volume Purchase Contractor as
enrolled in Medicaid FFS and described below:

CSHGS. Beneficiaries dually enrolled in Medicaid and Medicare are not required

: to obtain Medicare-covered incontinence items from the contractor but
Services covered through the may choose to if preferred.

contract can be found in - Beneficiaries enrolled in an MHP will receive coverage of these products
Michigan Medicaid Provider through the medical supplier contracted by the health plan. This medical
Manual, Chapter Medical supplier could be the Contractor if negotiated by the MHP.

- - - Beneficiaries enrolled in either a commercial FFS plan or HMO if its
Suppllgr, =g el ?'18 coverage includes incontinence supplies are expected to follow the
Incontinent Supplies. primary payer's rules first. If these products are not covered by the plan,
the beneficiary must obtain these items through the MDHHS Volume

Purchase Contractor.
M&DHH
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https://www.michigan.gov/dtmb/0,5552,7-358-82550_85746---,00.html

Policy
Comparison

There are multiple DMEPQOS
policies. It is suggested that
providers reference the

for detailed policy.
Reference the following
chapters:
Medical Supplier

Billing and Reimbursement
for Professionals

Nursing Facility

MDHHS will notify providers
and stakeholders when
temporary COVID-19
Response policies are
terminated.

Permanent Policy

* For permanent policy reference

section 1.3 Face-To-Face Visit
Requirements

* MSA 18-17 - Required Physician to

wrlte e order and certify the F2F
took p ace.

« MSA 18-36 — KX modifier indicates
II|n

that bi policy requirements are
met, and documentation is on file
and available upon request.

* MSA 20-35 - CMS-5531 allows
hysi

non-physician practltloners (NPPs)
to order and perform the F2F
Encounter for Medicaid Home
Health services.

* MSA 20-62 — NPPS may perform,

certify, and documentthe F2F
encounter.

Temporary COVID-19
Response

. MSA 20-35 — Temporary waiver of
ficiary s 1 y

bene

g nature for home-
delivered

POS items

Michigan Department or He

M&DHHS
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https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_18-17_624008_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_18-36_634678_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-35-DMEPOS_696812_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-62-DMEPOS_701203_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-35-DMEPOS_696812_7.pdf
https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/dch-medicaid/manuals/MedicaidProviderManual.pdf

Policy

Comparison

Permanent Policy

Temporary COVID-19
Response

+ Refer to the Medicaid Code

and Rate Reference tool for
quantity limits,
documentation and PA
requirements for HCPCS
codes.

MSA 20-14 - Waived quantity

limits, and certain
documentation and PA
requirements for multiple
DMEPOS services. Added
coverage and telemedicine
recommended.

MSA 20-25 — Added additional

codes, personal protection
equipment (PPE)

coverage, invoice requirement
and claim note for submission
of certain codes. Additionally,
PA and new documentation
will be waived for
replacements of DMEPOS
items, and go-day supply is

allowed for items listed in. MSA
‘DHI-!M§

20-14.
Michigan Department or Health & Human



https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-14_684948_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-25-DMEPOS_696755_7.pdf

Policy

Comparison

10

Permanent Policy

Temporary COVID-19
Response

« Refer to the Medicaid Code

and Rate Reference tool for
quantity limits,
documentation and PA
requirements for HCPCS
codes.

* MSA 20-32 —Waived PA and

some documentation
requirements for walking
boots, power wheelchair
batteries; and added coverage
of spirometers for beneficiaries
diagnosed with cystic fibrosis
in the home setting and
ordered by a pulmonologist.

Michigan Department or Health & Human Services



https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_20-32-DMEPOS_696754_7.pdf

Claim Tools

Medicaid Code and Rate
Reference Tool

Medically Unlikely Edits
(MUE)

Provider Verification
Tool

Michigan Medicaid
Provider Manual



Code Management Toolkit

Home IiCRL
¥ » iCRL
MDHHS Disclaimer : The information on this page serves as a reference only. It does not guarantee that services are covered. Providers are instrusted to refer to the Michigan Medicaid Provider Manual, MSA Bulletins and

other relevant policy for specific coverage and reimbursement policies. This information can be found on the Medicaid Policy & Forms webpage. If there are between the i on
this page and the Provider Manual, such as rate or coverage determinations. they will be resolved in the favor of the Provider Manual language.

Code Details

Code : J0585 Date Searched : 12/14/2017
Category : HCPCS/CPT Codes Date Printed : 12/27/2017 09:38:27
Gender : Both

Medicaid Code and S —
Rate Reference o T 5_@_‘

Claim Age

Type Indicator Name Indicator Value Range Exempt
A CHAMPS tool which can be opasseAwen  ayemamhwn
Diagnosis diagnosis

utilized to view HCPCS code
details such as Medicaid rates, Medicaid Covered v-ves

age restrictions, prior Coderates || Spaciatymaies | S @ Provider TyperSpeciatty/Subspeci
authorization requirements, T S [ —— ey R = subepeciaty
an d more. o-all Rate 6.03 PHYSICIANS General Practice No Subspecialty

The tool is housed in CHAMPS ocieted Diagnos 8 @ mterous e
Wlthln the Code Description :‘g:ge ~ Description

2.5

f o | 600 Per Day
unction. aosos  QTHERSYMITOMS AND SiGNS INVOLVING THE an s
H5052 Exophoria All Ages
For help on locating this tool orss | NomOPLECI orusees e rououG NoNTEMWATIE
SIDE
please reference the External ——— v
G35 Multiple sclerosis All Ages

Links hyperlink above. For help
utilizing this tool reference the NDG Detais na

b e I OW re SO U rc e S : NDC Label Name Brand Name Generic Name ~

00023114501 slﬁox L0 BOTOX ONABOTULINUMTOXINA

BOTOX COSMETIC BOTOX

0n0za3s1a50 | | FEEIR SN e ONABOTULINUMTOXINA
opozasgergz | | FOEEXFOC UREE T fe orex ONABOTULINUMTOXINA

LIORESAL IT 40 LIORESAL v
PEESI0S630) a0 MILKIT: INTRATHECAL BAGLOREN

. &DHHS
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https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71547_4860_78446_78448_78460-471925--,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/Medicaid_Code_and_Rate_Reference_Tool_618122_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/Professional-Medicaid_Code_Rate_Ref_3-17-16_659511_7.pdf
https://somdhhs.adobeconnect.com/p3lsgttywgi/?launcher=false&fcsContent=true&pbMode=normal

* The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) developed
Medica ” Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs) to reduce the error rate of paid
Y claims for Part B claims. An MUE for a HCPCS/CPT code is the

Unlikely Edits

maximum units of service that a provider would report under most
circumstances for a single beneficiary on a single date of
(M U E) service. Not all HCPCS/CPT codes have an MUE.

© CMS Website - Medically Unlikely Edits

13
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http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/MUE.html

Provider Verification
Tool

This tool is used to verify if any

provider NPl is actively enrolled
in CHAMPS on the day you are

checking.

This tool is housed in CHAMPS
under the My Inbox tab from
any user profile.

Providers should always verify
if an NPI being reported on a
claimis actively enrolled in
CHAMPS for the date of
service.

For step-by-step instructions
on how to use this tool
reference the

14

| Mylnbox~  Provider~ Claims~ Member ~ PA~
W MY INBOX B Note Pad
#1 > Provider Portal My Inbox *
NP1 |l CHANGE PROFILE | Name:

 External Links v % My Favorites = Print

Change Profile ¢

| < Latest updates

System Notificatio

|l ARCHIVED DOCUMENTS

Archived Documents x
W HiIPAA

Upload File *
Retrieve Acknowledgement/Response ®

B PROVIDER VERIFICATION

2019 December

~ i calendar -

Yy 26 December 2019
11:25 Thursday

Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su

2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20

23 | 24 | 25 27

30 31

Provider Verification —
J

| Filter By I~ I @co |

|I!!7My i s

| Bysave Filters | ¥ My Filters™

-~ - Today -

Alert Type Alert Message Alert Date Due Date Read
C] AV AV AV AV AV

No Records Found !

@Pﬁ < My Inbox~ Provider~ Claims~ Member ~ PA~

Last Login: 04 DEC, 2019 08:21 AM I Note Pad

¢ 5 Provider Portal 5 Provider Verification

@ External Links ~ % My Favorites v = Print

f  Provider Verification Details

NPI/Provider ID: 9 Provider Name:
Business Status: Active Primary Specialty: Orthopedic Surgery

Current Business Elig. Date Range: 01/01/1972-03/01/2024 Specialty:

Providers with an "Active’ business status are only active through the Current Eligibility Date Range.

M&DHHS

Michigan Department or Health & Human Services



https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/Internet_Workgroup_-_Provider_Verification_Tool_Guide_Professional_Tips_532686_7.pdf

15

Michigan Medicaid Provider

Manual

Standards of
Coverage

Lists the criteria and/or
conditions that must be met for
the service to be covered for a
beneficiary.

Documentation

Lists what documents are
needed, and what they must
include (ex. CMN, time frames,
prescriptions, test results,
written orders, etc.).



https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/dch-medicaid/manuals/MedicaidProviderManual.pdf

16

slide ¢4

slide 5

Michigan Medicaid Provider
Manual

PA
Requirements

Gives the instances of when PA is
required and instances when PA is
not required.

Payment Rules

Tells whether it is a capped rental
or a purchase item, what's
included in the payment or what
items can be billed separately. It
may also tell what modifiers are to
be used, and whether it is to be
billed daily or monthly.



https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/dch-medicaid/manuals/MedicaidProviderManual.pdf
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Billing Rules

Date(s) of Service

Place of Service

Prior Authorization

Provider Enrollment

Requirement

Billing Agent
Association




Date(s) of Service

- For Medical Supplies, the date supplied must be reported as the date of
service.

* For the Diaper and Incontinent Supplier Contract (i.e., J&B), the date the
order is transmitted by the contractor to the fulfillment house is the date
of service.

o * For custom-fabricated DME or P&O appliances when there is a loss of
B| | | | ng RUleS eligibility or a change in eligibility status (e.g., from FFS to health plan

enrollment or vice versa) between the time the item is ordered and is
delivered, the order date rather than the delivery date must be reported
as the date of service. For payment, the item must be delivered within 30
days after loss or change in eligibility.

- For all rented DMEPOS, if a beneficiary's death occurs during a specific
month in which payment has already been made, the prorating of actual
days the items were used is not required.

18
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Place of Service

* Place of service codes acceptable to report for DMEPOS claims
submitted by medical suppliers are as follows:

* 01— Pharmacy
* 04 — Homeless Shelter
* 12—-Home
* 13 —Assisted Living Facility
- * 14— Group Home
B|”|ng RUleS * 16 —Temporary Lodging

* 31— Skilled Nursing Facility
* 32 —Nursing Facility
+ 33 —Custodial Care Facility

* Nursing Facility Residents:

* Forresidents in a skilled nursing facility or a nursing facility, many
medical supplies and/or items or DME are considered a part of the
facility's per diem rate. For verification of specific procedure codes that
may be billed by the medical supplier, refer to the Medicaid Code and

Rate Referencetool.
M&DHHS

Michigan Department or Health & Human

19
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Prior Authorization (PA)

PA is not necessary for situations of PA is required for the following:

other insurance coverage if all of the
following apply:

The beneficiary is eligible for the * PAisrequired for cases where the
other insurance and the primary other insurance benefit has been
insurer rules are followed; exhausted or the service/item is not a
The provider is billing a standard covered benefit.

Healthcare Common Procedure * PAis necessary for all other

Coding System (HCPCS) code that situations, including not otherwise
Medicaid covers, and the primary classified (NOC) codes.

insurer makes payment or applies the
service to the deductible; and

The service/item complies with
Michigan Medicaid standards of
coverage as described in this manual.

- For additional information visit the Prior Authorization Resource.



https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/DMEPOS__724105_7.pdf

Provider Enroliment Requirement

 Any individual or entity that provides services to, or orders,
prescribes, refers or certifies eligibility for services for, individuals
who are eligible for medical assistance under the State Plan are
required to be screened and enrolled in the Michigan Medicaid

Program.
Bi | | N RUles * Providers can visit the Provider Enrollment website for tools and
g resources on how to enroll in the Community Health Automated

Medicaid Payments System (CHAMPS).

* Policies supporting provider enrollment requirement:
- MSA 12-55
- MSA 13-17
* MSA 17-48 >> MSA 18-07 >> MSA 18-47
* MSA 19-20

21
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https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_42542_42543_42546_85441---,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdch/MSA_12-55_402631_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdch/MSA_13-17_423003_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_17-48_606931_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_18-07_616378_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_18-47_639604_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/MSA_19-20_662163_7.pdf

Billing Agent

- A billing agent that submits Medicaid claims via electronic media
must be authorized by MDHHS before submitting claims. Once
the billing agent has completed the business-to-business (B2B)
testing requirements and is authorized by MDHHS, the provider
must associate to the billing agent to allow them to submit their

Billing Rules claims.

* For further details reference the Michigan Medicaid Provider
Manual, Chapter General Information for Providers, Section 12.9
Billing Agents.

* Forinstructions on how to associate to a billing agent in CHAMPS,
and to authorize them to receive the 835, please reference
CHAMPS Associate a New Billing Agent & Authorize the 835/ERA.

22
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https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/dch-medicaid/manuals/MedicaidProviderManual.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdhhs/Associate_new_billing_agent_and_835_auth_530787_7.pdf
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Common Claim Denials

CHAMPS will deny claims
either entirely at the header
level or at the individual
service line(s) level.

Only paid status claims can
be adjusted or replaced.

Claim Adjustment Reason
Codes - Claim Adjustment
Reason Codes | X12

Remittance Advice Remark
Codes - Remittance Advice
Remark Codes | Xa2



https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
https://x12.org/codes/remittance-advice-remark-codes

CARC | RARC Why is this denial happening? Fixing the denial
- Authorized NPI on the PA is not the NPI
el th_e G . Verify that the NPI, dates of service, modifiers, and codes on the
- Date range on the PA is not what is on the : : . !
: claim match what is authorized on the PA. Correct and rebill the
15 N54 claim. . . L L :
- : ) claim, or if a modification to an existing approved PA is needed the
- Modifier on the claim doesn’t match the PA. e . : L
) . . modified PA must be submitted to the Program Review Division.
- Code doesn’t require PA and a PA# is on
the claim line.
16 M47 An adjusted claim was submitted for a denied or invalid TCN. SULE M G AT TN WS CLERE), a7l Gonoe: e
if it was a paid claim.
16 N257 Referring NPI is not enrolled or not active on the date of service. VR .the enrollmer?t status.. Ha.ve 1D REENITE prowder gpdate
their enrollment information if needed and rebill the claim.
16 N382 Member ID on the claim is missing or is not valid. Verify the Member ID in CHAMPS and rebill the claim.
The claims are submitted to MDHHS by a Billing Agent that is not listed on the providers’ Ensure the billing agent is associated to the billing NPI. Billing
96 N55 Provider Enrollment File or if the Billing Agent has been end-dated on the Provider agent under Step 8: Associate Billing Agent.
Enroliment File.
Rebill with referring NP1 if not on the claim. Verify the enroliment
206 N286 Referring NP1 is not on the claim or is not active or enrolled on the date of service. status. Have the Referring provider update their enroliment
information if needed and rebill the claim.
208 N265 Ordering NPl is not enrolled or active on the date of service. Verlfy_the enrollme_nt status_. H"?“’e 2 Gl p_rowder u_pdate
their enroliment information if needed and rebill the claim.

24
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Coronavirus
(COVID-19)
Resources

Visit Michigan.gov/
COVIDVaccine for
the most recent
information on the
vaccine in Michigan



https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98178_103214---,00.html

MDHHS resources to keep providers informed about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and
the State of Michigan’s response.

o Learn about our responses to Coronavirus (COVID-19) and find the latest program
guidance. www.michigan.gov/coronavirus >>Resources >> For Health Professionals

° Additional Information:

Coronavirus
(COVID-19)

COVID-19 Response Database

Telemedicine Database

Actions for Caregivers of Older Adults During COVID-19 and supporting Frequently Asked Questions
(FAQ) document

COVID-19 Response MSA Policy Bulletins

Resources

® Questions About COVID-19?

®  Visit our Frequently Asked Questions page

®  Ourmost commonly answered questions can be found there and are updated often.
e (allthe COVID-19 Hotline at 1-888-535-6136
e  Email COVID1g@michigan.gov

Learn about each phase of the Ml Safe Start Plan

M&DHHS
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http://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_42542_42543_42546_42551-523789--,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/Actions_for_Caregivers_of_Older_Adults_684619_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/FAQ_Actions_for_Caregivers_of_Older_Adults_COVID-19_685966_7.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_42542_42543_42546_42553-87513--,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98810---,00.html?page=1&limit=25&filterCategories=&searchQuery=
mailto:COVID19@michigan.gov
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/whitmer/MI_SAFE_START_PLAN_689875_7.pdf

MDHHS website:
www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders

CHAMPS Resources

We continue to Update OUr  Listservinstructions

Medicaid Provider Training Sessions

PrOVider RESOUTCES: Provider Alerts

P rOVi d e r Provider Enrollment Website

Resources

ProviderSupport@Michigan.qgov

Provider Support:

1-800-292-2550

mDHHS Thank you for participating in the Michigan Medicaid

LIEEES Program

M&DHH

Michigan Department or Health & Human Services
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http://www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71547_4860_78446_78448_78460---,00.html
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/LISTSERV_127789_7.pdf
http://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_5100-127606--,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71547_4860_78446_78448_78458---,00.html
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_42542_42543_42546_85441---,00.html
mailto:ProviderSupport@Michigan.gov
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